

Operating Results by Operations in QR Millions



	Q1 2015	Q2 2015	Q3 2015	Q4 2015	Q1 2016	Q2 2016	6M 2016	6M 2015
OOREDOO GROUP								
Revenue	8,037.1	8,004.5	8,154.5	7,964.8	7,888.1	8,025.8	15,914.0	16,041.5
Wireless	6,913.6	6,889.4	7,121.9	6,771.6	6,789.2	6,884.0	13,673.2	13,803.0
Wireline	1,123.5	1,115.0	1,032.7	1,193.2	1,098.9	1,141.8	2,240.7	2,238.5
EBITDA	3,204.9	3,250.8	3,555.8	3,006.8	3,179.2	3,298.4	6,477.6	6,455.7
% EBITDA	40%	41%	44%	38%	40%	41%	41%	40%
NET PROFIT	500.3	558.0	827.1	408.2	996.0	700.4	1,696.4	1,058.3
Net Profit to Ooredoo shareholders	501.2	501.2	755.8	360.1	878.6	583.2	1,461.9	1,002.4
Capex	1,628.6	2,218.6	1,799.9	3,114.7	1,070.2	1,341.1	2,411.3	3,847.2
Qatar operation								
Revenue	1,986.3	2,016.4	1,894.7	2,000.0	1,994.3	2,038.5	4,032.8	4,002.7
Wireless	1,265.7	1,294.7	1,221.8	1,221.8	1,280.5	1,324.6	2,605.1	2,560.4
Wireline	720.6	721.6	680.5	778.2	713.8	713.9	1,427.7	1,442.2
EBITDA	979.7	1,040.1	1,030.2	945.5	940.6	999.1	1,939.6	2,019.8
% EBITDA	49%	52%	54%	47%	47%	49%	48%	50%
NET PROFIT	481.0	551.8	580.3	525.1	483.9	513.2	997.0	1,032.8
Capex	58.2	237.5	245.7	441.0	184.9	215.5	400.4	295.7
Indonesia								
Revenue	1,732.4	1,810.4	1,830.8	1,900.5	1,837.0	1,950.2	3,787.1	3,542.8
Wireless	1,394.0	1,483.9	1,552.1	1,563.3	1,530.6	1,613.2	3,143.8	2,877.9
Wireline	338.4	326.4	278.7	337.2	306.4	337.0	643.4	664.9
EBITDA	786.4	811.8	892.3	812.2	848.2	891.8	1,740.0	1,598.2
% EBITDA	45%	45%	49%	43%	46%	46%	46%	45%
NET PROFIT	(121.1)	(67.3)	(113.0)	(18.6)	68.8	66.5	135.3	(188.4)
Capex	407.7	692.2	313.5	1,229.9	154.5	295.5	450.1	1,100.0
Iraq								
Revenue-Wireless	1,265.9	1,190.7	1,255.0	1,172.9	1,075.7	1,019.8	2,095.5	2,456.6
EBITDA	537.6	494.4	579.8	523.9	490.5	512.3	1,002.8	1,032.0
% EBITDA	42%	42%	46%	45%	46%	50%	48%	42%
NET PROFIT	48.9	13.6	89.9	6.7	31.3	42.7	74.0	62.5
Capex	471.8	378.9	390.8	173.8	128.9	94.1	222.9	850.7
Oman								
Revenue	581.6	612.6	639.4	641.8	646.5	651.1	1,297.6	1,194.2
Wireless	517.2	545.6	566.0	564.0	567.8	560.2	1,128.0	1,062.8
Wireline	64.4	67.0	73.5	77.8	78.7	90.9	169.7	131.4
EBITDA	319.6	328.4	339.1	314.8	353.6	341.6	695.2	648.0
% EBITDA	55%	54%	53%	49%	55%	52%	54%	54%
NET PROFIT	101.0	108.9	96.3	88.0	119.6	116.2	235.7	209.9
Capex	101.5	184.7	176.7	175.4	74.5	153.8	228.3	286.2
Myanmar								
Revenue-Wireless	235.6	274.5	272.0	282.6	333.5	383.4	716.9	510.1
EBITDA	(25.0)	7.5	(12.3)	(46.4)	8.8	(11.9)	(3.1)	(17.5)
% EBITDA	-11%	3%	-5%	-16%	3%	0%	0%	-3%
NET PROFIT	(154.1)	(148.0)	(141.7)	(149.6)	190.2	(110.7)	79.4	(302.1)
Capex	241.7	208.9	317.5	562.4	209.9	254.3	464.2	450.6
WATANIYA GROUP								
Revenue	2,142.2	2,229.0	2,272.9	2,048.0	2,114.9	2,119.8	4,234.8	4,371.2
EBITDA	705.9	766.0	857.2	697.8	686.8	711.3	1,398.1	1,471.9
% EBITDA	33%	34%	38%	34%	32%	34%	33%	34%
NET PROFIT	11.2	191.7	204.9	5.9	149.2	147.3	296.5	203.0
Capex	341.6	513.1	350.2	522.1	315.4	325.8	641.2	854.7
Kuwait								
Revenue-Wireless	544.6	566.6	575.0	588.9	603.6	606.4	1,210.0	1,111.2
EBITDA	120.5	129.3	168.3	202.1	123.6	133.4	256.9	249.8
% EBITDA	22%	23%	29%	34%	20%	22%	21%	22%
NET PROFIT	36.5	18.6	49.6	131.9	29.0	(3.1)	25.8	55.1
Capex	61.0	97.3	145.6	68.1	91.0	63.6	154.6	158.3
Tunisia								
Revenue-Wireless	446.4	473.2	494.4	388.8	408.2	430.8	839.1	919.6
EBITDA	186.2	225.7	213.9	120.0	137.7	169.7	307.4	411.9
% EBITDA	42%	48%	43%	31%	34%	39%	37%	45%
NET PROFIT	33.6	71.2	46.1	(4.3)	7.3	8.1	15.3	104.7
Capex	38.6	112.9	67.6	135.6	56.5	82.8	139.3	151.5
Algeria								
Revenue-Wireless	1,011.1	1,043.7	1,047.8	920.6	927.9	917.6	1,845.5	2,054.7
EBITDA	365.0	371.4	429.7	307.7	352.6	340.4	693.0	736.4
% EBITDA	36%	36%	41%	33%	38%	37%	38%	36%
NET PROFIT	(61.7)	101.9	147.2	56.7	77.4	113.0	190.5	40.2
Capex	218.6	274.6	104.4	295.6	161.5	134.7	296.2	493.2
Maldives								
Revenue-Wireless	70.2	68.7	70.9	78.1	100.5	88.8	189.4	139.0
EBITDA	33.7	31.6	31.4	35.9	56.1	48.3	104.4	65.3
% EBITDA	48%	46%	44%	46%	56%	54%	55%	47%
NET PROFIT	15.6	16.7	12.9	17.2	30.6	28.6	59.2	32.2
Capex	11.4	16.4	22.0	8.5	3.3	39.7	43.1	27.8
Palestine								
Revenue-Wireless	69.9	76.8	84.8	71.5	74.7	76.2	150.8	146.7
EBITDA	6.5	14.1	20.0	37.6	22.3	24.9	47.3	20.6
% EBITDA	9%	18%	24%	53%	30%	33%	31%	14%
NET PROFIT	(15.0)	(13.9)	(1.4)	11.6	0.9	2.8	3.7	(28.9)
Capex	12.0	11.8	10.6	14.3	3.1	5.1	8.2	23.8
WI-TRIBE GROUP								
Revenue-Wireless	28.3	29.0	25.9	24.2	22.0	-	22.0	57.3
EBITDA	6.3	5.9	0.5	1.3	1.3	(0.1)	1.2	12.2
% EBITDA	22%	20%	2%	5%	6%	0%	5%	21%
NET PROFIT	(23.1)	(16.8)	(35.4)	(20.0)	10.9	(14.7)	(3.8)	(39.9)
Capex	3.1	1.2	0.3	1.4	-	-	-	4.3

Note: 1. Ooredoo Group reflects the consolidated results including share in associates, joint venture and intra-group adjustments.
2. wi-Tribe Group includes results of Pakistan and the holding company wi-tribe Limited.

Quarterly ARPU by Operation in Qatari Riyal



	Q1 2015	Q2 2015	Q3 2015	Q4 2015	Q1 2016	Q2 2016
QATAR						
Postpaid	418.5	427.6	435.1	390.3	373.2	379.6
Prepaid	74.0	73.2	68.0	68.5	65.8	67.5
Wireless Broadband	283.3	301.6	294.9	291.4	270.3	269.8
BLENDDED ARPU-Net						
BLENDDED ARPU	127.3	127.6	124.3	118.5	114.3	119.8
Fixed Line	91.7	87.8	81.2	82.7	78.1	76.6
INDONESIA						
Postpaid	36.7	35.9	32.1	40.4	40.3	41.1
Prepaid	6.4	6.5	6.4	6.9	6.7	6.6
BLENDDED ARPU	6.8	6.8	6.7	7.3	7.0	6.9
Fixed Line	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
IRAQ						
Prepaid	34.4	35.4	38.4	36.6	32.9	31.4
OMAN						
Postpaid	202.6	206.0	207.3	209.0	208.6	211.3
Prepaid	52.6	53.5	54.7	55.3	55.3	54.9
BLENDDED ARPU	63.9	64.9	66.2	67.0	67.0	67.0
Fixed Line	288.0	294.7	298.4	299.9	314.3	312.2
KUWAIT						
Postpaid	277.3	286.2	290.9	268.4	254.6	252.2
Prepaid	35.8	35.8	34.7	38.6	35.9	35.8
Wireless Broadband	80.6	80.2	85.2	83.6	78.9	54.8
BLENDDED ARPU	65.1	67.4	68.3	71.7	69.9	67.8
TUNISIA						
Postpaid	48.2	54.3	57.8	41.8	43.5	49.3
Prepaid	16.8	17.5	17.7	13.4	14.2	14.1
BLENDDED ARPU	18.2	19.0	19.4	14.7	15.6	15.7
ALGERIA						
Postpaid	78.3	68.0	67.1	62.4	60.7	59.7
Prepaid	26.1	25.0	24.8	22.3	22.3	21.5
Wireless Broadband	7.2	5.5	5.9	5.3	4.6	4.1
BLENDDED ARPU	26.1	24.5	25.1	22.9	22.7	21.9
MALDIVES						
Postpaid	122.9	127.5	126.6	130.7	132.7	133.3
Prepaid	41.1	42.7	44.8	45.1	46.0	46.7
Wireless Broadband	43.6	41.8	43.4	41.7	40.7	38.7
BLENDDED ARPU	46.5	47.9	49.8	50.3	51.2	51.9
PALESTINE						
Postpaid	102.5	101.1	106.8	101.8	102.9	102.4
Prepaid	25.5	27.7	29.2	23.7	23.5	24.4
BLENDDED ARPU	30.5	32.7	34.5	29.2	29.5	30.6
PAKISTAN						
Wimax	44.0	44.2	42.6	41.8	27.4	0.0
MYANMAR						
Prepaid	26.9	23.6	23.6	17.1	16.7	15.4

Total Customers by Operation (number)



	Q1 2015	Q2 2015	Q3 2015	Q4 2015	Q1 2016	Q2 2016
QATAR						
Postpaid	398,531	412,158	418,953	414,061	426,224	430,158
Prepaid	2,451,870	2,560,672	2,597,587	2,609,267	2,567,660	2,470,479
Wireless Broadband	86,721	89,051	95,479	110,595	116,337	126,782
Fixed Line	363,140	367,455	369,099	371,935	375,136	375,459
Total Customers	3,300,262	3,429,336	3,481,118	3,505,858	3,485,357	3,402,878
INDONESIA						
Postpaid	804,722	803,794	784,757	779,107	753,040	786,359
Prepaid	65,744,571	67,673,854	68,193,839	68,958,137	69,027,143	79,665,636
Total Customers	66,549,293	68,477,648	68,978,596	69,737,244	69,780,183	80,451,995
IRAQ						
Prepaid	11,187,176	10,968,261	10,631,010	10,793,583	10,697,288	10,827,855
OMAN						
Postpaid	199,206	202,026	204,852	206,259	209,695	212,352
Prepaid	2,457,075	2,488,704	2,494,657	2,510,969	2,516,975	2,548,828
Fixed Line	58,435	62,410	66,886	70,771	75,738	80,200
Total Customers	2,714,716	2,753,140	2,766,395	2,787,999	2,802,408	2,841,380
MYANMAR						
Prepaid	3,444,587	3,951,566	4,766,983	5,817,872	6,903,818	8,230,243
FANOOS						
Total Customers	135,278	122,397	116,401	116,401	130,689	113,894
WATANIYA GROUP						
Postpaid	1,335,197	1,359,127	1,361,143	1,389,577	1,432,985	1,444,913
Prepaid	19,965,100	20,861,346	21,108,523	20,915,900	20,958,729	21,297,576
Wireless Broadband	2,135,301	1,791,219	1,475,190	1,496,486	1,693,450	1,763,124
Fixed Line	35,253	38,428	41,225	46,159	50,989	49,654
Total Customers	23,470,851	24,050,120	23,986,081	23,848,121	24,136,153	24,555,267
KUWAIT						
Postpaid	274,181	278,620	275,832	285,699	303,210	321,376
Prepaid	1,999,538	1,990,188	1,842,841	1,691,673	1,640,011	1,496,384
Wireless Broadband	193,167	240,291	263,181	291,357	435,367	664,545
Total Customers	2,466,886	2,509,099	2,381,854	2,268,729	2,378,588	2,482,305
TUNISIA						
Postpaid	316,836	320,553	331,092	338,498	350,672	349,466
Prepaid	7,076,290	6,940,641	7,135,698	7,106,572	7,099,530	7,199,727
Fixed Line	35,253	38,428	41,225	46,159	50,989	49,654
Total Customers	7,428,379	7,299,622	7,508,015	7,491,229	7,501,191	7,598,847
ALGERIA						
Postpaid	682,652	693,842	686,571	691,366	700,717	690,910
Prepaid	10,038,305	11,035,703	11,192,401	11,168,368	11,251,584	11,602,815
Wireless Broadband	1,909,314	1,519,869	1,182,497	1,177,499	1,231,708	1,071,950
Total Customers	12,630,271	13,249,414	13,061,469	13,037,232	13,184,009	13,365,675
MALDIVES						
Postpaid	19,668	21,132	21,269	22,613	23,621	25,644
Prepaid	264,374	278,842	288,857	299,474	313,731	325,286
Wireless Broadband	32,820	31,059	29,512	27,630	26,375	26,629
Total Customers	316,862	331,033	339,638	349,717	363,727	377,559
PALESTINE						
Postpaid	41,860	44,980	46,379	51,401	54,765	57,517
Prepaid	586,593	615,972	648,726	649,813	653,873	673,364
Total Customers	628,453	660,952	695,105	701,214	708,638	730,881
PAKISTAN						
Fixed Wireless	166,676	160,880	151,512	144,181	-	-
Total Consolidated Cus	110,968,839	113,913,348	114,878,096	116,751,259	117,935,896	130,423,512

Consolidated Customer Status as at 30th June 2016

	POSTPAID	PREPAID	WIRELESS BROADBAND	FIXED LINE	FIXED WIRELESS	Total Customers	Ownership	PROPORTIONAL CUSTOMERS
Qatar	430,158	2,470,479	126,782	375,459	-	3,402,878	100%	3,402,878
Indonesia	786,359	79,665,636	-	-	-	80,451,995	65%	52,293,797
Iraq	-	10,827,855	-	-	-	10,827,855	64.1%	6,936,324
Oman	212,352	2,548,828	-	80,200	-	2,841,380	55%	1,562,759
Myanmar	-	8,230,243	-	-	-	8,230,243	100.0%	8,230,243
Kuwait	321,376	1,496,384	664,545	-	-	2,482,305	92.1%	2,286,203
Tunisia	349,466	7,199,727	-	49,654	-	7,598,847	84.1%	6,390,630
Algeria	690,910	11,602,815	1,071,950	-	-	13,365,675	74.4%	9,944,062
Maldives	25,644	325,286	26,629	-	-	377,559	92.1%	347,732
Palestine	57,517	673,364	-	-	-	730,881	44.6%	326,192
Fanoos	-	-	-	-	113,894	113,894	49.0%	55,808
Pakistan	-	-	-	-	-	-	86.1%	-
Total Active Customers	2,873,782	125,040,617	1,889,906	505,313	113,894	130,423,512		91,776,628

Operating Results by Operations in USD Millions



	Q1 2015	Q2 2015	Q3 2015	Q4 2015	Q1 2016	Q2 2016	6M 2016	6M 2015
OOREDOO GROUP								
Revenue	2,207.1	2,198.1	2,239.3	2,187.2	2,166.2	2,204.0	4,370.2	4,405.2
Wireless	1,898.6	1,891.9	1,955.8	1,859.6	1,864.4	1,890.4	3,754.8	3,790.5
Wireline	308.5	306.2	283.6	327.7	301.8	313.6	615.3	614.7
EBITDA	880.1	892.7	976.5	825.7	873.0	905.8	1,778.8	1,772.8
% EBITDA	40%	41%	44%	38%	40%	41%	41%	40%
NET PROFIT	137.4	153.2	227.1	112.1	273.5	192.3	465.8	290.6
Net Profit to Ooredoo shareholders	137.6	137.6	207.5	98.9	241.3	160.2	401.4	275.3
Capex	447.2	609.2	494.3	855.3	293.9	368.3	662.2	1,056.5
Qatar operation								
Revenue	545.5	553.7	520.3	549.2	547.7	559.8	1,107.4	1,099.2
Wireless	347.6	355.6	333.4	335.5	351.6	363.7	715.4	703.1
Wireline	197.9	198.2	186.9	213.7	196.0	196.0	392.1	396.1
EBITDA	269.0	285.6	282.9	259.6	258.3	274.4	532.6	554.7
% EBITDA	49%	52%	54%	47%	47%	49%	48%	50%
NET PROFIT	132.1	151.5	159.4	144.2	132.9	140.9	273.8	283.6
Capex	16.0	65.2	67.5	121.1	50.8	59.2	110.0	81.2
Indonesia								
Revenue	475.7	497.1	502.7	521.9	504.4	535.5	1,040.0	972.9
Wireless	382.8	407.5	426.2	429.3	420.3	443.0	863.3	790.3
Wireline	92.9	89.6	76.5	92.6	84.1	92.5	176.7	182.6
EBITDA	216.0	222.9	245.0	223.0	232.9	244.9	477.8	438.9
% EBITDA	45%	45%	49%	43%	46%	46%	46%	45%
NET PROFIT	(33.3)	(18.5)	(31.0)	(5.1)	18.9	18.3	37.2	(51.7)
Capex	112.0	190.1	86.1	337.8	42.4	81.2	123.6	302.1
Iraq								
Revenue-Wireless	347.6	327.0	344.6	322.1	295.4	280.0	575.4	674.6
EBITDA	147.6	135.8	159.2	143.9	134.7	140.7	275.4	283.4
% EBITDA	42%	42%	46%	45%	46%	50%	48%	42%
NET PROFIT	13.4	3.7	24.7	1.8	8.6	11.7	20.3	17.2
Capex	129.6	104.0	107.3	47.7	35.4	25.8	61.2	233.6
Oman								
Revenue	159.7	168.2	175.6	176.2	177.5	178.8	356.3	327.9
Wireless	142.0	149.8	155.4	154.9	155.9	153.8	309.8	291.9
Wireline	17.7	18.4	20.2	21.4	21.6	25.0	46.6	36.1
EBITDA	87.8	90.2	93.1	86.4	97.1	93.8	190.9	177.9
% EBITDA	55%	54%	53%	49%	55%	52%	54%	54%
NET PROFIT	27.7	29.9	26.4	24.2	32.8	31.9	64.7	57.6
Capex	27.9	50.7	48.5	48.2	20.5	42.2	62.7	78.6
Myanmar								
Revenue-Wireless	64.7	75.4	74.7	77.6	91.6	105.3	196.9	140.1
EBITDA	(6.9)	2.1	(3.4)	(12.7)	2.4	(3.3)	(0.9)	(4.8)
% EBITDA	-11%	3%	-5%	-16%	3%	-3%	0%	-3%
NET PROFIT	(42.3)	(40.6)	(38.9)	(41.1)	52.2	(30.4)	21.8	(83.0)
Capex	66.4	57.4	87.2	154.5	57.6	69.8	127.5	123.7
WATANIYA GROUP								
Revenue	588.3	612.1	624.2	562.4	580.8	582.1	1,162.9	1,200.4
EBITDA	193.8	210.4	235.4	191.6	188.6	195.3	383.9	404.2
% EBITDA	33%	34%	38%	34%	32%	34%	33%	34%
NET PROFIT	3.1	52.7	56.3	1.6	41.0	40.5	81.4	55.7
Capex	93.8	140.9	96.2	143.4	86.6	89.5	176.1	234.7
Kuwait								
Revenue-Wireless	149.5	155.6	157.9	161.7	165.7	166.5	332.3	305.1
EBITDA	33.1	35.5	46.2	55.5	33.9	36.6	70.6	68.6
% EBITDA	22%	23%	29%	34%	20%	22%	21%	22%
NET PROFIT	10.0	5.1	13.6	36.2	8.0	(0.9)	7.1	15.1
Capex	16.8	26.7	40.0	18.7	25.0	17.5	42.4	43.5
Tunisia								
Revenue-Wireless	122.6	129.9	135.8	106.8	112.1	118.3	230.4	252.5
EBITDA	51.1	62.0	58.7	32.9	37.8	46.6	84.4	113.1
% EBITDA	42%	48%	43%	31%	34%	39%	37%	45%
NET PROFIT	9.2	19.5	12.7	(1.2)	2.0	2.2	4.2	28.8
Capex	10.6	31.0	18.6	37.2	15.5	22.7	38.2	41.6
Algeria								
Revenue-Wireless	277.7	286.6	287.7	252.8	254.8	252.0	506.8	564.3
EBITDA	100.2	102.0	118.0	84.5	96.8	93.5	190.3	202.2
% EBITDA	36%	36%	41%	33%	38%	37%	38%	36%
NET PROFIT	(16.9)	28.0	40.4	15.6	21.3	31.0	52.3	11.0
Capex	60.0	75.4	28.7	81.2	44.4	37.0	81.3	135.4
Maldives								
Revenue-Wireless	19.3	18.9	19.5	21.5	27.6	24.4	52.0	38.2
EBITDA	9.2	8.7	8.6	9.9	15.4	13.3	28.7	17.9
% EBITDA	48%	46%	44%	46%	56%	54%	55%	47%
NET PROFIT	4.3	4.6	3.5	4.7	8.4	7.8	16.3	8.8
Capex	3.1	4.5	6.0	2.3	0.9	10.9	11.8	7.6
Palestine								
Revenue-Wireless	19.2	21.1	23.3	19.6	20.5	20.9	41.4	40.3
EBITDA	1.8	3.9	5.5	10.3	6.1	6.8	13.0	5.7
% EBITDA	9%	18%	24%	53%	30%	33%	31%	14%
NET PROFIT	(4.1)	(3.8)	(0.4)	3.2	0.2	0.8	1.0	(7.9)
Capex	3.3	3.2	2.9	3.9	0.9	1.4	2.2	6.5
WI-TRIBE GROUP								
Revenue-Wireless	7.8	8.0	7.1	6.7	6.0	-	6.0	15.7
EBITDA	1.7	1.6	0.1	0.4	0.4	(0.0)	0.3	3.3
% EBITDA	22%	20%	2%	5%	6%	0%	5%	21%
NET PROFIT	(6.3)	(4.6)	(9.7)	(5.5)	3.0	(4.0)	(1.0)	(11.0)
Capex	0.8	0.3	0.1	0.4	-	-	-	1.2

Note: 1. Ooredoo Group reflects the consolidated results including share in associates, joint venture and intra-group adjustments.
 2. wi-Tribe Group includes results of Pakistan and the holding company wi-tribe Limited.

Quarterly ARPU by Operation in US Dollar



	Q1 2015	Q2 2015	Q3 2015	Q4 2015	Q1 2016	Q2 2016
QATAR						
Postpaid	114.9	117.4	119.5	107.2	102.5	104.2
Prepaid	20.3	20.1	18.7	18.8	18.1	18.5
Wireless Broadband	77.8	82.8	81.0	80.0	74.2	74.1
BLENDDED ARPU-Net	-	-	-	-	-	-
BLENDDED ARPU	35.0	35.0	34.1	32.5	31.4	32.9
Fixed Line	25.2	24.1	22.3	22.7	21.4	21.0
INDONESIA						
Postpaid	10.1	9.8	8.8	11.1	11.1	11.3
Prepaid	1.8	1.8	1.8	1.9	1.8	1.8
BLENDDED ARPU	1.9	1.9	1.8	2.0	1.9	1.9
Fixed Line	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
IRAQ						
Prepaid	9.4	9.7	10.5	10.1	9.0	8.6
OMAN						
Postpaid	55.6	56.6	56.9	57.4	57.3	58.0
Prepaid	14.4	14.7	15.0	15.2	15.2	15.1
Wireless Broadband	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
BLENDDED ARPU	17.5	17.8	18.2	18.4	18.4	18.4
Fixed Line	79.1	80.9	81.9	82.4	86.3	85.7
KUWAIT						
Postpaid	76.1	78.6	79.9	73.7	69.9	69.3
Prepaid	9.8	9.8	9.5	10.6	9.9	9.8
Wireless Broadband	22.1	22.0	23.4	23.0	21.7	15.0
BLENDDED ARPU	17.9	18.5	18.8	19.7	19.2	18.6
TUNISIA						
Postpaid	13.2	14.9	14.6	11.5	11.9	13.5
Prepaid	4.6	4.8	4.7	3.7	3.9	3.9
BLENDDED ARPU	5.0	5.2	5.2	4.0	4.3	4.3
ALGERIA						
Postpaid	21.5	18.7	18.4	17.1	16.7	16.4
Prepaid	7.2	6.9	6.8	6.1	6.1	5.9
Wireless Broadband	2.0	1.5	1.6	1.5	1.3	1.1
BLENDDED ARPU	7.2	6.7	6.9	6.3	6.2	6.0
MALDIVES						
Postpaid	33.7	35.0	34.8	35.9	36.4	36.6
Prepaid	11.3	11.7	12.3	12.4	12.6	12.8
Wireless Broadband	12.0	11.5	11.9	11.4	11.2	10.6
BLENDDED ARPU	12.8	13.2	13.7	13.8	14.1	14.2
PALESTINE						
Postpaid	28.2	27.8	29.3	27.9	28.3	28.1
Prepaid	7.0	7.6	8.0	6.5	6.5	6.7
BLENDDED ARPU	8.4	9.0	9.5	8.0	8.1	8.4
PAKISTAN						
Wimax	12.1	12.1	11.7	11.5	7.5	0.0
MYANMAR						
Prepaid	7.4	6.5	6.5	4.7	4.6	4.2